
BRF SERIES 
OFFSET FLAIL MOWER

OPERATION & PARTS MANUAL

Read and understand the manual. This manual provides information and procedures to 
safely operate and maintain the BRF Series Offset Flail Mower. 
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Never carry out maintenance or cleaning work unless the PTO has been disengaged, 
the engine switched off, the hand brake engaged, and the tractors wheels chocked 
in position by a block or stone under the wheels. 

Congratulations!  You’ve  just  added  an  IronCraft  attachment  to  your  arsenal. If  you  
have  any  questions about how to use your new offset flail mower - don’t hesitate to reach 
out to your local IronCraft dealer!

Tractor Check
Before starting the machine, check that your tractor matches the required 
horsepower to run properly. You’ll be glad you did.

Register Your warranty
Help us help you in case of a manufacturing defect or meteor strike* using 
the information on page #4. * = meteor strike not covered by warranty.

After the first 2 operating hours, 

check that all screws and bolts are correctly torqued.

Check the condition of the machine
Check all parts (cardan shaft, hammers, knives, belts) to make sure they 
haven’t been damaged during transport and that the accessories are 

complete and in good condition. 
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Check the greasing points and oil levels
Refer to figure #1 (page #5) for grease points, oil type, and greasing 

frequency. 

Enjoy! 
You’re now ready to make the toughest terrain bow to your will. 
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INTRODUCTION

WARRANTY

Instructions, drawings, tables and all other contents of this manual are technical and confidential and 
thus no data information may be reproduced partially or as a whole; furthermore, no such information 
may be passed on to third parties without written authorization of IRONCRAFT which represents his 
owner, reserving himself all rights to modify it without warning in any way it considers proper. 
This manual contains the safety rules as well as the use and maintenance instructions for the CDA 
machine. Therefore we strongly advise to read it carefully and to perform all operations described 
before turning it on, during use and while maintenance of the equipment. IRONCRAFT declines any 
responsability for damages caused to equipment and/or persons or by lack of compliance to such 
regulations.

When the machine is delivered, check that it has not been damaged during transport and that the 
accessories are complete and in a perfect condition. Claims shall be presented in writing within 6 
days. The purchaser may make claims under guarantee only when he has complied with the warranty 
conditions in the supply contract. Lapsing: The warranty will lapse 1. when a mistake occurs in 
handling, 2. when the allowed power limit is exceeded (see Technical data, p. 12), 3. when, on account 
of repairs performed by the client without the agreement of IRONCRAFT or due to the installation of 
non-original spare parts, the machine should be modified and the damage should be ascribed to these 
variations, 4. when you do not comply with the instructions described in this manual.

SAFETY RULES
Most accidents are caused by not respecting the safety rules. The manufacturer 
advises to read carefully this manual; he declines all and every responsibility 
for failure to comply with the rules described herein. Thanks for not being stupid.

1. Before starting the machine, check if the tractor is adequate to the power advised by the 
manufacturer.

2. Check that all safety devices guarding transport and use are in a perfect condition. 

3. Never carry out maintenance or cleaning work unless the pto has been disengaged, 
the engine switched off, the hand brake engaged and the tractor locked in position by a 
block or stone under the wheels. 

4. Take care when working: ensure that there are no persons or animals in the machine’s 
action field. It is a very dangerous zone. 

5. Never ever leave the driving seat while the machine is moving and pay attention that 
the tractor can not be driven by children or inexpert persons. 

6. It is absolutely forbidden to carry passengers, animals or objects on the machine. 

7. Caution! Danger by jetting earth and/or stones. It is necessary to consider the soil’s 
nature. 

8. Travelling on public roads: the application of additional equipment on the tractor brings 
about a varied weight distribution on the axles; therefore it is advisable to add weights 
to the lightened axle in order to re-establish the balance. Attention: Comply with the 
highway code in force in the relative country. 

9. The cardan shaft must always be equipped with its protection and this one locked by 
the proper chains. 

10. To lift the machine with a tackle or similar equipment, use the special hoods placed on 
the machine.

*

BEFORE USE
Carefully check the general condition of 
the machine and its parts (cardan shaft, 
sledgehammers, knives, belts), the greasing 
points and the oil-level (Fig.1); after the first 2 
operating hours, check that all screws and bolts 
are correctly torqued.

G - Grease every 15 hours
G* - Grease every 4 hours
O - Oil EP 90 - Check every 50 hours

Fig. 1

https://www.ironcraftusa.com/warranty/register-warranty/

 “Why would i want to register my machine?” you ask. It’s a valid question.  
We used to ask ourselves the same thing...

You need to register your new product within 30 
days of delivery. Without registration, your warranty 
claims will not be honored. 
Registering your machine means you get the full 
benefits of the warranty terms we offer.
Scan this code for an easy-peasy registering process. 
You’ll be glad you did.
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Best operation and maximum efficiency of the machine depend on correct use and 
adequate maintanance. If necessary, the manufacturer remains at the customer’s 
disposal for immediate and accurate ASSISTANCE. We’re only one call away.

DID YOU KNOW? the cutting width of the BRF180 
would be as wide the state of Tennessee if it 
was stacked east to west 385,514 times.

TRANSPORTATION OPERATIONS
During transportation operations, the two check pins A and B used 
for blocking tiller movement must be correctly inserted. After 
transportation remove the pins before starting up the machine.

TROUBLESHOOTING
PROBLEM CAUSE SOLUTION

Deformation of the roller’s 
supports roller has been forced laterally lift up machine during 

manoeuvre

Deformation of the protection 
blades

reverse motion with machine 
rested on the ground replace damaged blades

Oil leak on the transmission 
from the belts’ side worn or broken gasket check that the plug of the gearbox 

has an outlet for air

Overheating of the belts
wrong tension of the belts check the draught

pulleys not alined check the alignment

Overheating of the gearbox old or lacking oil check the level and add or change 
oil

Cut not very good because of a 
sinking of the rotor speed

insufficient tension of the belts check the tension

excessive wear and tear of the 
belts change the belts

Rapid wear and tear of the tools working position too low, the tools 
touch the ground regulate the machine

Excessive vibrations

excessive wear and tear, breakage 
of the knifes replace the tools

block of the knifes clean and lubricate the pins

wear and tear of the rotor’s 
bearings replace bearings

DECAL GUIDE
Your Flail Mower comes equipped with all safety labels in place. They were designed to help you 
safely operate your implement. Read and follow their directions. 

Decals Code No.

1 Identification 
Plate 1

2 “Greasing Point” H00.0002 4
4 “T/Min” H00.0004 1

5 “Start Slowly” H00.0005 1

6 “Rotating 
Elements” H00.0006 1

7 “Before Setting 
Up” H00.0007 1

8 “Before Leaving” H00.0008 1

9 “Stay Far Away” H00.0009 2

12 “Read Manual” H00.0012 1

13 “PTO Shaft 
Fitting” H00.0013 1

14 “Belt Tension” H00.0014 1

Fig. 3 - Decal Position
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TECHNICAL DATA
BRF160 BRF180 BRF200

TRACTOR HP 70-100 HP 70-100 HP 70-100 HP

WEIGHT 1433 lb 1565 lb 1719 lb

Cutting WIDTH 63 in 71 in 79 in

# of Hammer Blades 14 16 16

HAMMER DIMENSIONS 4.9 in x 1.7 in

SIDE TRANSMISSION  4 BELTS

ROTOR DIAMETER 6.3 in

ROLLER DIAMETER 7.6 in

PTO SHAFT SERIES 6

EMPIEZA AQUI

Nunca realice trabajos de mantenimiento o limpieza a menos que la TDF esté 
desconectada, el motor apagado, el freno de mano accionado y el tractor bloqueado 
en su posición por un bloque o una piedra debajo de las ruedas.

¡Felicidades! Acabas de agregar un archivo adjunto de IronCraft a tu arsenal. Si tiene alguna 
pregunta sobre cómo utilizar su nuevo cortacésped de martillos desplazados, ¡no dude en 
ponerse en contacto con su distribuidor local de IronCraft!

Verificación de tractores
Antes de poner en marcha la máquina, verifique que su tractor coincida 
con la potencia requerida para funcionar correctamente.

Registra tu garantía
Ayúdenos a ayudarlo en caso de un defecto de fabricación o impacto de un 
meteorito* usando la información en la página #4. * = impacto de meteorito no 
cubierto por la garantía.

Después de las primeras 2 horas de funcionamiento, 

compruebe que todos los tornillos y pernos estén correctamente 
apretados.

Comprobar el estado de la máquina
Revisar todas las piezas (eje cardán, martillos, cuchillas, correas) para 
asegurarse de que no hayan sufrido daños durante el transporte y que los 

accesorios estén completos y en buen estado. 

01

02

03

05

Comprobar los puntos de engrase y los niveles de aceite
Consulte la figura n.º 1 (página n.º 5) para conocer los puntos de engrase, 

el tipo de aceite y la frecuencia de engrase.

¡Disfrutar! 
Ahora estás listo para hacer que el terreno más difícil se incline a tu voluntad.

04

06
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NORMAS DE SEGURIDAD
Gran parte de los accidentes occurren por falta de respeto de las normas de 
seguridad. El fabricante aconseja de leer atentamente este librete; él declina toda 
responsabilidad frente a inconvenientes causados por la no observación de las 
normas describidas a continuación.

1. Antes de poner en función la máquina, controlar que el tractor sea adeguado a la 
potencia aconsejada por el fabricante.

2. Controlar el perfecto estado de todos los elementos de seguridad para el transporte y el 
uso.

3. No realizar trabajos de mantenimiento y limpieza sin desactivar la toma de fuerza, 
apagar el motor, activar el freno de estacionamiento y bloquear el tractor con una 
piedra u otro elemento.

4. Prestar atención cuando se trabaja: controlar que no se encuentren personas o animales 
en la zona de acción de la máquina. Es un área muy peligrosa. 

5. Con la máquina en movimiento, no abandonar nunca el lugar de conducción y prestar 
atención que el tractor no pueda ser conducido por niños o personas inexpertas.

6. Está terminantemente prohibido transportar personas, animales u objetos sobre la 
máquina. 

7. Cautela! Peligro por lanzamiento de tierra y/o piedras. Es necesario considerar el tipo 
de suelo. 

8. Circulación en carreteras: la aplicación de equipo adicional al tractor implica una 
distinta distribución del peso sobre los ejes; es aconsejable por lo tanto agregar oportunos 
contrapesos en el eje más ligero para así equilibrar los pesos. Atención: Respetar las 
normas del código vial en vigor en el relativo país.

9. El árbol cardánico debe poseer siempre su protección bloqueada por las relativas 
cadenas. 

10. Para elevar la máquina con elevador o equipaje similar, usar los relativos enganches 
sobre la máquina.

*

ANTES DEL USO
Effectuar un cuidadoso control del estado 
general de la máquina y sus componentes 
(arbol cardánico, mazas, cuchillos, correas), de 
los puntos de engrase y del nivel aceite (Fig.1); 
después de las primeras 2 oras de trabajo, 
controlar el ajuste de todos los tornillos y 
bullones.

G - Grasa cada 15 horas
G* - Grasa cada 4 horas
O - Aceite EP 90 - Control cada 50 horas

Fig. 1

INTRODUCCIÓN

GUARANCÍA

Las instrucciones, los dibujos, los cuadros y todo lo que abarca este librete son de natura técnica 
y reservada. Ninguna información puede reproducirse ni parcialmente ni totalmente y no puede 
comunicarse a otras personas sin autorización por escrito de IRONCRAFT que es su proprietaria 
exclusiva y que tiene el derecho de cambiar sin aviso previo todo lo que creará oportuno.
Este librete contiene las normas de seguridad y las instrucciones para el empleo y el mantenimiento 
de la máquina CDA. Pues se conseja de leerlo con mucha atención y de efectuar todas las operaciones 
describidas antes de poner las máquinas en funcción, durante su uso y mantenimiento. IRONCRAFT 
declina qualquier responsabilidad para daños causados a máquinas y/o personas por falta de respeto 
de estas normas.

En en momento de la recepción, controlar que la máquina no haya sufrido daños durante el transporte, 
que los accesorios sean completos y que todos estén en perfecto estado. Reclamos se deberán presentar 
por escrito dentro de 6 días. El comprador podrá gozar de sus derechos de garancía sólo si ha respetado 
las condiciones relativas a la misma expuestas en il contrato de provisión. Vencimiento: La garancía 
pierde todo valor 1. si se verifica un error de maniobra, 2. si se supera el límite de potencia permitido 
(mire Datos técnicos, pag. 12), 3. si a causa de reparaciones efectuadas por el cliente sin permiso de 
la IRONCRAFT o a causa de un montage de repuestos no originales, la máquina será modificada y si 
esta variación hará causado el daño sufrido, 4. si no se observan las instrucciones descritas en este 
manual.

https://www.ironcraftusa.com/warranty/register-warranty/

“¿Por qué querría registrar mi máquina?” preguntas. Es una pregunta válida.
Solíamos hacernos la misma pregunta...

Debes registrar tu nuevo producto dentro de los 
30 días posteriores a la entrega. Sin registro, no se 
respetarán las reclamaciones de garantía.
Registrar tu máquina significa que obtendrás todos 
los beneficios completos de los términos de garantía 
que ofrecemos.
Escaneea este código para un proceso de registro 
sencillo. Te alegrarás de haberlo hecho.
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ADHESIVOS
Su cortadora de césped viene equipada con todas las etiquetas de seguridad en su lugar. Fueron 
diseñados para ayudarlo a operar su implemento de manera segura. Lea y siga sus instrucciones.

Decals Code No.

1 Identification 
Plate 1

2 “Greasing Point” H00.0002 4
4 “T/Min” H00.0004 1

5 “Start Slowly” H00.0005 1

6 “Rotating 
Elements” H00.0006 1

7 “Before Setting 
Up” H00.0007 1

8 “Before Leaving” H00.0008 1

9 “Stay Far Away” H00.0009 2

12 “Read Manual” H00.0012 1

13 “PTO Shaft 
Fitting” H00.0013 1

14 “Belt Tension” H00.0014 1

Fig. 3 - Decal Position

Mejor funcionamiento y máximo rendimiento de la máquina dependen de uso correcto 
y adecuado mantenimiento. Si necesario, el fabricante está a completa disposición 
del cliente para una inmediata y precisa ASISTENCIA.

¿Sabías? el ancho de corte del BRF180 sería tan 
ancho como el estado de Tennessee si se apilara 
de este a oeste 385,514 veces.

OPERACIONES DE TRANSPORTE
Durante las operaciones de transporte hay que introducir 
correctamente los dos pernos A y B de bloqueo de los movimientos 
de la barra de enganche articulada. Después del transporte sacar 
los pernos antes de mover la máquina

PROBLEMAS Y SOLUCIONES
PROBLEM CAUSE SOLUTION

Deformación de los soportes del 
rodillo

rodillo ha sido esforzado 
lateralmente

levantar máquina durante 
maniobra

Deformación de las lamas de 
protección

inversión de marcha con máquina 
...apoyada al suelo substituir lamas dañadas

Pérdida de aceite sobre la 
transmisión de parte del lado de 
las correas

choke gastado o dañado
controlar que el tapón del 
engranaje ...tenga una salida de 
aire

Sobrecalientamiento de las 
correas

tensión de las correas incorrecta controlar la tracción

poleas no reguladas controlar la regulación

Sobrecalientamiento del 
engranaje aceite viejo o que falta controlar el nivel y añadir o 

cambiar   ...aceite

Corte no óptimo a causa de 
una reducción de velocidad del 
rotor

tensión de las correas insuficiente controlar la tensión

excesivo desgaste de las correas cambiar las correas

Desgaste rápido de los 
instrumentos

posición de trabajo demasiado 
baja, ...los instrumentos tocan el 
suelo

regular la máquina

Vibraciones excesivas

excesivo desgaste, daño de los 
...cuchillo substituir los instrumentos

bloqueo de los cuchillo sobre eje limpiar y engrasar los pivotes

desgaste de los rodamientos del 
rotor substituir los rodamientos
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©2023 IronCraft Attachments. All rights reserved. 

7 rocky MT rd

Athens, Tennessee 37303

(p) 423-405-5150

(f) 423-405-5904

www.ironcraftusa.com

DATOS TÉCNICOS
BRF160 BRF180 BRF200

Potencia tractora 70-100 70-100 70-100

PESO 1433 lb / 649 kg 1565 lb / 709 kg 1719 lb / 779 kg

ANCHO de corte 63 in / 160 cm 71 in / 180 cm 79 in / 200 cm

# de hojas de martillo 14 16 16

DIMENSIONES DEL MARTILLO 4.9 in x 1.7 in / 12.5 cm x 4.3 cm

TRANSMISIÓN LATERAL  4 BELTS

DIÁMETRO DEL ROTOR 6.3 in / 16 cm

DIÁMETRO DEL RODILLO 7.6 in / 19 cm

SERIE DEL EJE DE LA TDF 6
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